Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Judyth Greenburgh Patti Parlee	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: <u>Clarus Transphase Scientific, Inc.</u> Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) June 28, 2006 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	Street Address: <u>80 Sir Francis Drake Bivd.</u> <u>Suite 3G</u> City: <u>Larkspur</u> State: <u>California</u> Country: <u>US</u> Zip: <u>94939</u> Add tional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No
A. Patent Application No.(s) 29/256,805 Additional numbers at	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) ached? Yes Yo
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1
Name: <u>Charles F. Reidelbach, Jr.</u> Internal Address: <u>Higgs, Fletcher & Mack, LLP.</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 401 West A Street	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: San Diego State: CA Zip: 92101 Phone Number: 619-236-1551	8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number _50-1760
Fax Number: <u>619-696-1410</u> Email Address: <u>reidelbach@hlggslaw.com</u>	Authorized User Name <u>Higgs, Fletcher & Mack, LLP</u>
9. Signature: <u>Charles F. Reidelbach</u> , Jr. Name of Person Signing	July 2 <u>5, 2006</u> Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

Assignors: Patti Parlee 80 Sir Francis Drake Blvd Suite 3G Larkspur CA 94939

Assignee: Clarus Transphase Scientific, Inc. 80 Sir Francis Drake Boulevard Suite 3G Larkspur, CA 94939

For valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, transfer, assign and set over unto Assignee, his/her heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns, all his/her rights, titles, and interests in the copyrights, patents, trademark, or other intellectual property rights relating to any work prepared on behalf of Assignee (the "Works"), including but not limited to the Pet and Pebble Pendant designs, including but not limited to any statutory copyrights together with the exclusive rights to administer and exploit all rights in and to the Works, and including the right to secure renewals and extensions of such copyrights throughout the world for the full term of said copyright or statutory copyright and any renewal or extensions of same that are or may be granted throughout the world.

This Assignment includes all licenses and other agreements for the use of some or all of the Works as well as any and all causes of action for infringement or otherwise arising out of or relating to the use or exploitation of said Works, and the right to receive any and all fees, royalties or other compensation due or to become due with respect to the Works from and after the effective date of this Assignment.

Signed at _____, California, this 28 day of _____, 2006.

Assignor

ts Dasler Bv: Patti Parlee

Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement

Assignor:

Judyth Greenburgh 80 Sir Francis Drake Blvd., Suite 3G Larkspur CA 94939

Assignee:

Clarus Transphase Scientific, Inc. 80 Sir Francis Drake Blvd., Suite 3G Larkspur, CA 94939

For the assignment of the rights provided below, Assignee agrees to pay Assignor \$ 0.50 per unit on the first 50,000 Pet Q-Link units sold. Assignor understands that this payment shall be the total amount due Assignor for Assignor's assignment.

Assignor hereby sells, transfers, assigns and sets over unto Assignee, its heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns, all its right, title, and interest in any copyrights, patents, trademarks, or other intellectual property rights relating to the Pet Q-Link Design (the "Work"), drawings of which are attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A.

Assignce shall then have all ownership rights in the Work including but not limited to the right to register the copyright to the Work in Assignce's own name, any statutory copyrights together with the exclusive rights to administer and exploit all rights in and to the Work, and the right to secure renewals and extensions of such copyrights anywhere in the world for the full term of said copyright or statutory copyright and any renewal or extensions of same that are or may be granted throughout the world.

This Assignment includes all licenses and other agreements for the use of some or all of the Work, as well as any and all causes of action for infringement or otherwise arising out of or relating to the use or exploitation of said Work, and the right to receive any and all fees, royalties or other compensation due or to become due with respect to the Work from and after the effective date of this Assignment.

In the event Assignee is unable to secure Assignor's signature on any document necessary to apply for, prosecute, obtain or enforce any legal right or protection relating to any Work referred to above, Assignor irrevocably designates and appoints Assignor (and each of its duly authorized officers and agents) as her agent and attorney-in-fact, to act for and in her behalf and to execute and file any such document and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the prosecution, issuance and enforcement of patents, copyrights or other rights.

Assignor's signature on this Assignment is the Assignor's representation and warranty that: 1) Assignor has full power and authority to enter into this agreement; 2) Assignor is the sole author, inventor, and sole proprietor of all rights in and to the Work (except as to contributions made by

PATENT REEL: 018008 FRAME: 0727

747761 1

Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement Page 2

Assignee); 2) the contribution to the Work made by Assignor are original and contain no material from other copyrighted or unpublished works unless it is used with the written consent of the copyright owner or owner of any other right(s) to or in such other works.

Assignor Sign:

Name: Judyth Greenburgh Date: $\frac{66}{28}/66}$

Assigned Sign:

By: Robert Williams, President

Date:

Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement Page 3

EXHIBIT A

 $\mathbf{1}_{\mathbf{1}}$

PATENT REEL: 018008 FRAME: 0729

1

ī.

.



4





San Diego's Laps From Source 1949

40) West & Smeet, Suite 2600 | San Diego, California 92101 | 7 619.236.1551 | F 619.696.1410 | www.fligestan.com

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

Date	July 25, 2006
Attorney Docket No.	101168-21554
Fax	(571) 273-0140
To	Mail Stop Assignment Division Commissioner for Patents United States Patent and Trademark Office
Examiner:	Not yet assigned
Examiner: Art Unit:	Not yet assigned 2913
Art Unit:	2913
Art Unit: Serial No.:	2913 29/256,805
Art Unit: Serial No.: Attorney:	2913 29/256,805 Charles F. Reidelbach, Jr.

Transmission Includes:

Fax Cover Sheet (1pg.), Recordation Form Cover Sheet (1pg.), Assignment of Invention (6 pgs.)

CAUTION | CONFIDENTIAL

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FACSIMILE IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY ALSO CONTAIN PRIVILEGED ATTORNEY-CLIENT INFORMATION OR WORK PRODUCT. THE INFORMATION IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHOM IT IS ADDRESSED, IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE TO DELIVER IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY USE, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THE FACSIMILE IN ÉRIOR, PLEASE IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY US BY TELEPHONS, AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO US AT THE ADDRESS ABOVE VIA THE U.S. POSTAL SERVICE, THANK YOU.

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL OF THE PAGES, PLEASE CALL AS SOON AS POSSIBLE.

746954.1

RECORDED: 07/25/2006

PATENT REEL: 018008 FRAME: 0732